# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Cole Taylor Bank		10/16/2012	CORPORATION: ILLINOIS

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	GRO-WELL BRANDS, INC.
Street Address:	420 East Southern Avenue
City:	Tempe
State/Country:	ARIZONA
Postal Code:	85282
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2394068	BIG EVEREST
Registration Number:	2782484	VAPORIZER

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number**: 5854198813

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 585-419-8636

Email: harrisbeachip@harrisbeach.com

Correspondent Name: Neal L. Slifkin, Harris Beach PLLC

Address Line 1: 99 Garnsey Road

Address Line 4: Pittsford, NEW YORK 14534

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	262805
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Neal L. Slifkin
Signature:	/Neal L. Slifkin/
	TRADEMARK

REEL: 004883 FRAME: 0819

2394068

LH CEFOO

Date:	10/18/2012
Total Attachments: 3 source=Partial Release of IP Security Interests - Dated 10-16-12#page1.tif source=Partial Release of IP Security Interests - Dated 10-16-12#page2.tif source=Partial Release of IP Security Interests - Dated 10-16-12#page3.tif	

TRADEMARK REEL: 004883 FRAME: 0820

### PARTIAL RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY INTERESTS

October <u>16</u>, 2012

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks and Patents ("Security Agreement") entered into on June 16, 2008 among GRO-WELL BRANDS, INC., a Delaware corporation ("Gro-Well"), WESTERN ORGANICS INC., an Arizona corporation ("Western Organics"), BENICK BRANDS INC., a Quebec corporation ("Benick Brands") (collectively, the "Grantor"), and LASALLE BUSINESS CREDIT, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, ("LaSalle") in which Grantor granted a security interest in and lien upon all of Grantor's right, title and interest in and to Grantor's trademarks, trademark registrations, trademark applications and any goodwill associated therewith to LaSalle; and

WHEREAS, such Security Agreement was recorded within the records of the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 3818, Frame 0402; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Assignment entered into on February 20, 2009 between COLE TAYLOR BANK ("Cole Taylor") and BANK OF AMERICA, N.A. as successor by merger with LaSalle (the "Assignment") Bank of America, N.A. assigned and transferred to Cole Taylor all of its right, title and interest in and to the Security Agreement; and

WHEREAS, such Assignment was recorded within the records of the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 3980, Frame 0300; and

WHEREAS, all of the obligations arising in connection with the grant of the security interest have now been satisfied and Cole Taylor desires to formally release its security interest and all right, title and interest of Cole Taylor in and to Grantor's trademarks set out on Exhibit A, incorporated herein as though fully set forth ("Secured Property");

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Cole Taylor does hereby release and forever discharge and reconvey to Grantor all of Cole Taylor's security interest in Grantor's right, title, and interest in, to and under the Secured Property,, attached hereto, so that it is as if the security interest had never been granted by Grantor, and Cole Taylor does further acknowledge and affirm that all of the rights and remedies of Cole Taylor with respect to the security interest concerning the Secured Property have been and are hereby extinguished; and Cole Taylor further agrees to perform all additional acts necessary (including executing additional documents) to confirm that Cole Taylor has no interests of any type in, to, or under the Secured Property.

[Remainder of page intentionally blank; signature on page following]

KC01DOCS\1097204.2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Cole Taylor has caused this RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTS to be executed and delivered as of the date first written above.

Cole Taylor Bank

By:

Duly Authorized Representative

# Exhibit A

Trademark Serial Number Registration Date Registration Number

Big Everest 75544823 October 10, 2000 2394068

Vaporizer 76242404 November 11, 2003 2782484

KC01DOCS\1097204.2

TRADEMARK REEL: 004883 FRAME: 0823